DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM (LOP) FOR

ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS RELEASES

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, SUITE 250

ALAMEDA, CA 94502

AGENCY (510) 567-6700

REBECCA GEBHART, Interim Director FAX (510) 337-9335
April 19, 2017

Vasilios D. and Eleni V. Bouzos, Trustees
Bouzos Family Living Trust

6697 Byrnes Road

Vacaville, CA 95687

Subject: Site Cleanup Program Case RO0002981 and GeoTracker Global ID T10000000416, Red
Hanger Kleaners, 6235-6239 College Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Vasilios and Eleni Bouzos:

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) is providing regulatory oversight of the
investigation and cleanup of the subject site due to releases of volatile organic chemicals to the
subsurface from past dry cleaner activities at the former Red Hanger Kleaners (RHK) located at 6235-
6239 College Avenue in Oakland. Investigations completed to date have not fully delineated the extent of
impact to soil, soil vapor and groundwater. Data suggests that the sources/releases of dry cleaning
chemicals may have occurred from not only the former RHK at 6235-6239 College but also from former
dry cleaning operations, including the former RHK, located on your property at 6251-6255 College
Avenue. The locations of soil, groundwater and soil vapor contamination (“hot spots”) relative to the
locations of the former dry cleaner facilities at 6251-6255 College Avenue and 6235-6239 College
Avenue are shown on Attachment 1 — Site Map.

A summary of historic dry cleaner operations and property ownership at 6251-6255 College Avenue is
provided below.

e 6251-6255 College Avenue Historic Dry Cleaner Operations

Review of Alameda County Recorder records of property ownership and telephone book ads, show
that the Gordon Family owned and operated RHK at 6251-6255 College Avenue from about 1973
until 1986. Historic records also indicate that the Gordon Family acquired a predecessor business,
Kay Kleaners, which operated at 6251-6255 College Avenue from about 1953. The Gordon Family
operated these dry cleaning businesses as a tenant on the property owned by the Bouzos Family
until 1986 when the Gordon Family moved their dry cleaning business from 6251-6255 College
Avenue to 6235-6239 College Avenue. Attachment 2 includes copies of yellow page ads showing
the dry cleaning businesses and their addresses for select years 1953, 1970, 1973 and 1978.
Attachment 3 includes a copy of a recorded Notice of Bulk Transfer of business assets from Kay
Kleaners and Kay Kleaners Inc. to Siebert and lla Gordon in 1973.

e 6251-6255 College Avenue Property Ownership

Review of Alameda County Assessor Office records indicates that the Bouzos Family has owned the
parcel addressed as 305-307 63 Street (Assessor Parcel No. 48A-7069-7) since at least 1949. This
parcel includes street level tenant spaces with addresses of 6251, 6253 and 6255 College Avenue.
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Attachment 4 includes a copies of the Assessor's Office ownership records and parcel map.
Business directory and yellow page ads show that the tenant spaces were occupied by dry cleaning
businesses from as early as 1938 (Avenue Cleaners) and included Red Hanger Kleaners and a
predecessor business (Kay Kleaners) from about 1953 to 1986. Attachment 5 includes a copy of the
EDR Business Directory showing dry cleaners at 6251-6253 College Avenue during the time period of
parcel ownership by the Bouzos family. Attachment 6 includes a record of a call from Vasilios
Bouzos to ACDEH in 1987 reporting that drums containing dry cleaning waste had been left behind
by the Gordon Family at the RHK tenant unit on the Bouzos Family Property.

Request for Site Access and Information

ACDEH is requiring further investigation of the dry cleaner release to facilitate the delineation of impacts
and evaluation of additional source areas from the dry cleaning facilities discussed above. As discussed
above, investigations show that the previous dry cleaners located at 6251-6255 College Avenue are up
gradient of several hot spot areas of concern where soil, soil vapor and groundwater are contaminated by
dry cleaning compounds (see Attachment 1 - Site Plan). Your full cooperation and participation in these
investigations is requested.

In 2016, you received a request to provide site access to allow investigation on your property to further
delineate the contamination from former dry cleaning operations. Access was provisionally granted by
you with the stipulation that if contamination were encountered it would be the responsibility of property
owner of 6235-6239 College Avenue to abate. Please note, that owners of a property where chemicals
were used and may have been discharged, bear responsibility for the actions undertaken by their past
tenants. Attachment 7 includes a copy of the correspondence regarding the access requests by the
investigators.

It has been reported to ACDEH that during recent site visits by the current owner of 6235-6239 College
Avenue and his representatives, that tenant spaces at 6251-6255 College Avenue are undergoing
significant renovation with interior walls and floors being removed and new utility connections being
installed. It has been reported that the work appears to be managed or supervised by the Bouzos
Construction Company. As this work is reportedly within the limits of tenant spaces having significant long
term use as dry cleaners, notification to a state or local agency is required if impacted materials are
encountered.

Vapor Intrusion Evaluation and Implementation of Mitigation Measures at 6235-6239 College
Avenue

Vapor intrusion mitigation measures have been undertaken at the former RHK property at 6235-6239
College Avenue property under oversight of the ACDEH to address indoor air exposure issues resulting
from dry cleaning compounds. Mitigation measures at 6235-6239 College Avenue have included
conducting a hazardous materials audit of all work spaces, installation of air filters and other
improvements to increase building air exchanges, and installation and operation of a soil vapor extraction
system to aid in controlling subslab contaminated vapor buildup. These mitigation measures have
successfully mitigated risks of exposure to occupants at that the 6235-6239 College Avenue property
only.

Vapor intrusion evaluations, and possibly mitigation measure implementation, may need to be performed
to further assess potential vapor intrusion impacts in this College Avenue block where releases to the
subsurface are known to exist.
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Meeting Request

We would like to meet with you within the next two weeks at your property located at 6251-6255 College
Avenue to discuss the dry cleaner site investigation and the tenant improvements. At this meeting we
request that you provide the following documentation related to the recent tenant improvements:

e Observations of odors or impacted soils and how they were identified and managed;

o Information on former infrastructure related to the historic dry cleaning operations that may have been
encountered including floor drains, sumps, and sanitary sewer pipeline and connections; and

e Copies of any permits obtained and field work approvals by City agencies during construction.

Please provide us with several dates and times that you are available for this meeting.

If your email address does not appear on the cover page of this notification ACDEH is requesting you
provide your email address so that we can correspond with you quickly and efficiently regarding your

case. Should you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567--6764 or send me an electronic
mail message at keith.nowell@acgov.org.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by Keith Nowell
DN: cn=Keith Nowell, o=Alameda County,

/. N ,
/ L / J\/ Y ou=Department of Environmental Health,
peatd /Vorrct :

email=keith.nowell@acgov.org, c=US
Date: 2017.04.19 13:07:04 -07'00'

Keith Nowell, PG, CHG
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments:

Attachment 1 — Site Map
Attachment 2 — Yellow Page Ads

Attachment 3 — 1973 Notice of Bulk Transfer
Attachment 4 — Assessor’s Office Records

Attachment 5 — EDR Business Directory Selected Listing
Attachment 6 - Agency Inspection Records

Attachment 7 — Email Correspondence Regarding Site Access

cc: Ronald Elvidge, College Claremont Venture LLC, 1345 Grand Ave., Piedmont, CA 94610 (Sent
via electronic mail to: ronpatelvidge @gmail.com)

Todd Borst, Trustee, lla Lynn Gordon Investment Trust, 2305 Little Ben, Lincoln, CA 95648

lla Lynn Gordon, Trustee of SIRILA Living Trust, lla Lynn Gordon Investment, Trust of Gordon
Family Trust, 554 Red Arrow Trail, Palm Desert, CA 92211

lla Lynn Gordon, Trustee of SIRILA Living Trust, lla Lynn Gordon Investment, Trust of Gordon
Family Trust, 827 Mesa Grande Drive, Palm Desert, CA 92211
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lla Lynn Gordon, Trustee of SIRILA Living Trust, lla Lynn Gordon Investment, Trust of Gordon
Family Trust, PO Box 13214, Palm Desert, CA 92255

Brian J. Gordon, PO Box 13214, Palm desert, CA 92255

David B. Gordon, 9 Calle, San Clemente, CA 92673

Jonathan W. Redding, Wendel, Rosen, Black & Dean LLP, 1111 Broadway, 24th Floor, Oakland,
CA 94607 (Sent via electronic mail to jredding@wendel.com)

Dilan Roe, ACDEH, (Sent via electronic mail to dilan.roe@acgov.orq)
Paresh Khatri, ACDEH, (Sent via electronic mail to paresh.khatri@acgov.orq)
Keith Nowell, ACDEH, (Sent via electronic mail to keith.nowell@acgov.org)

Geotracker, Electronic File
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ATTACHMENT 2
YELLOW PAGE ADS



sisues)) Aey

56l






Py abed mojloA €561




QU] ‘siauea)y Aey

0461



TEfy R E) T
'. l

W (/G AUNT

-x-ll.-.-..ii
Seam ma .
has wop AT e

LTI







(s1eaA gz Joj Ayunwiwod sy 3uInIDS)
siauea)) Aey

SL61



_g. WELS - — Ty 45
BElris :

-y _‘-:._w TR0k
& T h"h_




(6¥6T @duls Suimoys)
(Py J98ueH pay 01 syulod py siaueay Aey)
(sesudianuz uopioy jo )
((Buoum Buij|ads) Joumo awes - siauea|y Aey Alsawaoy /M)
sioueay) JodueH pay

3L61






SE s Tt
v | 3

ey
i










ATTACHMENT 3
1973 NOTICE OF BULK TRANSFER
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ATTACHMENT 4
ASSESSORS OFFICE RECORDS



Assessor's Office - History Page 1 of 1

Help

New Query

m

History = Value ~ Transfer Map Glossary

Parcel Number:48A-7069-7 Inactive:N Lien Date:01/01/2016 Owner:.BOUZOS VASILIOS D & ELENI V

TRS
Property Address: 305 63RD ST, OAKLAND, CA 94618-1266

Mailing Name Historical Document Document  Value Parcel Use
Mailing Address Date Number From Count
Trans
Tax
BOUZOS VASILIOSD &  List PO BOX 11238, 07/28/20002000- 1 3200
ELENIV TRS Owners OAKLAND, CA 94611-0238 224982
BOUZOS VASILIOSD &  List PO BOX 11238, 01/30/1981 1981- 1 3200]
ELENI V Owners OAKLAND, CA 94611-0238 15552
BOUZOS ANGELO D & List 305 63RD ST, OAKLAND, 04/10/19791979- 1 3200
VASILIOS D Owners CA 94618-1266 66571
BOUZOS ANGELQO List 305 63RD ST, OAKLAND, 03/01/1969 TRAN- 1 3200
Owners CA 94618-1266 53576
BOUZOS ANGELO List 305 63RD ST, OAKLAND, 01/07/1949AD-1232 1 3200|
Owners CA 94618-1266

All information on this site is to be assumed accurate for property assessment purposes only, and is based upon
the
Assessor's knowledge of each property. Caution is advised for use other than its intended purpose.

The Alameda County Intranet site is best viewed in Internet Explorer Version 5.5 or later.
Click here for more information regarding supported browsers.

Copyright © 2001 Alameda County

http://improve.acgov.org/default.aspx 4/14/2017
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ATTACHMENT 5
EDR BUSINESS DIRECTORY SELECTED LISTINGS



-ATTACHMENT 6

FINDINGS

College Ave
6253 College Ave

Year  Uses Source

1962 Kay Kleaners Pacific Telephone
COLLEGE AVE
6253 COLLEGE AVE

Year Uses Source

1955 KAY KLEANERS The Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.
College Ave

6253 College Ave

Year

1955
1938

Uses
KAY KLEANERS
AVENUE CLEANERS

6255 College Ave

Year

2000
1992
1991

1980
1950
1945
1943

1938
1928

CcoL

Uses

ROYAL

SILHOUETTES

Siicani S

Silhouettes

Red Hanger Kieaners Office
BEST FOOD MARKET THE
BLUE & GOLD LIQUORS
Davis Dorothy K Mrs liguors
DAVIS Jas A Dorothy slsmn h
DAVIS Jas A jr shipydwkr r
CONTINENTAL LIQUOR STORES
Market Marie Mrs ladies wea R

E ST

6253 COLLEGE ST

Year

1938

Uses
AVENUE CLEANERS

Source

The Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.

Pacific Telephone

Source

Pacific Bell

PACIFIC BELL DIRECTORY
PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES
PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES
Pacific Telephone

The Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.
The Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Palk & Co.

Pacific Telephone

R.L. Polk and Co of California

Source

Pacific Telephone

4743990-5

Page 26



ATTACHMENT 6
AGENCY INSPECTION RECORD



2lameda Co. Health Services Agency 874-~-7237
Division of Environmental Health °
Hazardous Materials Unit

BILLING ADJUSTMENT

NAME OF ESTABLISHMENT Ro) Hanyer Sleapers
ADDRESS S collsde
CITY, ZIP Lo acl qu s

The following actions should be taken regarding the billing
for this establishment:

[ ] Rescing the bill for the following reasons:

[ A* Moved to:
Address (239 all=ge ‘
city, 2ip patlond “ adel
[ ] o Hazardous tlaterials .
(] Out of business

{ ] Make adjustment to billing - change number of employees
to )

{ ] Continue billing without change
( ] Continue billing with following changes:

{ 1 New Hame _
[ ] Hew Owner

VERIFIED BY: I{QLWJQW:_ DATE f/éa[i./7
* For Haz/Mat uses only g(‘i{'{,} k{()

Ao
cq[f ?o.e's‘b"% ‘}nipac N i INARLT 21
' 02 AN PR £ fﬂ%j n§ esral
fms £m Yeaiyt i€ T
" ; .ownevet ngj«f\g

, td address
ot i
C{j;as,aimﬁ Pou 20§ - Dunind  InSgectan
Vo s Bl S,
[ o\d gddress pvendsy 17 clewn ™ ]
Tnsped ﬁ. é’“g‘b"gs'}‘ o towe =

LJM/12-86



. "HEALTH CARE SERViUES

ALAMEDA COUNTY

AGENCY

Agency Director

DAViID Kiiii #

GENERATOR

572G

470-27th Street, Third Floor

— Qakland, Californig 94612
i /5&}? ‘ Y. (415) 874-7237
ADDR 1 College b
ADDRESS EPA ID 4 : Qi
@3. ) CITY/ZIP @ ¥ R

The marked items :epresent

violations of the Cslif. Administrative Code:

Comments: mved %’W ii&s—/
_boe.

SO?&@/% —E-O
_Jﬁkgéggéégr /290521\
¢?Pt%é.°iﬁy 45;#ﬂs, UﬁiiL— Lyﬁ'ﬁ% ~§7»§/5’
_r0sMue, ca nirtelzes,

M H ) PS5y @—“99%
(Lo wa&mao? predel e
ﬂéﬁv@’;wg' Mﬁ“% é“f’fﬂ‘
17@“2/&. 3'7W> .

m 2 ] To dyom ta. [ ~[1-F7

General
1. {] Waste ID 66471
2. [] BEPA ID's 66472
3. [] >90 day Stor 66508
4, [] Labels 66504
5. [] Biennial RPT 66493
6. [] Records 66492
Manifest
7. [] Correct 66480
8. [)] Copies sent 664B4
9. [] Bxcept RPT 66484
10. [] Copies Rec 56492
Misc
11. [] Treatment 66371
12. {] On-site Disp
HeS 2518%.5
13. [] ExHazWaste 66570 |
Prevention
14. []) Communica 67121
15. |] Aisle space 67124
16. [] Local Emer 67126
17. [} maintenance 67120
18. [} Training 671G5
Contingency :
1¢. [] Prepared 67140
20. [] Wame List 67141
21. [] Copies 67141 ¢
22. [] EmerCoorTng 67144
.Containers,Tanks
23. [} Condition 67241
24. [) Compatibility67242 Vv
25. [} Maintenance 67243
26. [] Inspection 67244
27. [) Buffer zone 67245
28. [] Tank Insp 67259
29. [] Closure 67260
30. [] Safe Store 67261
31. [] Freeboarxd 67257
32. {] Other
CONTACT PERSOM@‘%@‘ Gyﬁégﬂ;\
TITLE ' e,

SIGHN

TNSPECTORT™N oA PEACDCK

-

SIGH



Oepariment of Health Services
COMPLAINT REPORT FORM
(Use bali-point pen.) / ’Q/
Is this an emergency? Yes Q@ No M If yes, call the Office of Emergency Services (OES): 800-852—7550

Ltog Numbenazmiﬂﬂﬂ Date Complaint Received: Q/E/ 9/ Time: (Dﬂ\b Received By: M Mgﬂﬂm

Notificatlons made (Yes/No) Prop. 65 Local agency wWho?
INFORMANT ALLEGED RESPONSIBLE PARTY

Name: QM Kﬁz\%‘/ Name: M Gvfdﬂl\)
Address: Firm: M%ﬂ?a Cée@wg

State of Calitornka—Haalth and Wallore Agency

Chy: Zip: Address: _ (2 37 C'a//ﬁjz
one: L) 530-93)1 (T-TKN*T | cn: _Odkta D A4

H confidential OR 2§ Anonymous: (Checkone.) | CountyCode* _ I  phone: (Slo ) &SY -/ 740
COMPLAINT DATA

A
Date of Incident: _wf""% Allegation Code*: __B= _____ Quantity: 4 s
Type/Condition of Containers Vlslbl&\sv %ﬁémm O\ Q""’”ZZ"O dg‘“«)

Source of Complaint/Code*: __D__._ If Code A, Specify:

Response Code *; {L Region/Agency Referred To: _,ﬂ Y, (((L CD GT)V 4 W

Other Comments: _é._ M a7 M ;Z %Méﬂ Fez.

Response Date: investigator: Date Assigned:

Note: Information to be transferred o complaint iog Is highlighted In bold ltallc print. Atach an addendum If nacessary.
* See code on reverse side

Oflginal—Regional Office ‘.@ Duplicate—Log Triplicate—Investigations

DHS 8231 (3/90)



1991 3:44PM 8B41 P.GS

$lgte of Coftaina—Hoasth and Welton Agenay h Q \ €7 Deponment gl Hoalth ¥8VICes
COMPLAINT REPORT FORM

{Use ball-point pen.) / ﬂlaﬂ— (/%Canma

R O 3 M ISR

FROM: DH5-TSCP-SEB~REGI Ok TOi141> 568 3706 2 3a.,

is this on emergency? Yes O No % if ves, Coll the Offics U &m@:g@my Sawk.:es (OES): BOO-852-7550

tog Mumberm9_j Date Complalnf Recelved. __[//3%5 Gl e [P Recelved by, M ﬂ{ﬁgzg,ﬁ/ﬁn

f ETPy
Mications made (Yes/No) Prop.65_____ lecalogeney . WhoT . %
CTHEGRMANT L T UTHILEGED RESPONBBIEPARIY .
13 j}
Name: Q L sue ?{i 12 20 SO g HOmo! .. ;;ffZ':’Mn " £y ‘W(f"*":"v’
Sefitie B0 e it
i 2 43, /l/
Addciess e %’iim SR A , Q@WM&‘A o
i s
C]‘}’yj JE s} AACHETGES] m,,’ﬁi_g;f 3 ) PR .
“-mﬁ » I oy ;s . v, ’ o P
Prone: .{ AR %Mzé;,é?:‘éié%et’ﬁ, e H "?%%! ¢
oo g f - . - a/;a

M Conficeii ::.»:“”aimz« a)r"e; | Coun e Code’ | ... ¥ e
o T cembis L

ST R o Pl pietiroar T

et PP
- i A

¢ &
B
s

Ll w;:a i
J&S*’f:.b MW/JJ!’?’ _&f?uﬁz & zﬁ “_zgg/ jﬁﬂ fg/g o

Pt

B Hoss o2

po—

Response Dol | fo “‘2’7 Si/ - B $ﬁ§zwu, o &VVW % Loetfes i;migmd: ATy i
N TG s SRS, B TR I e 2L ok R B S S 105 T T o Sl 1“( R g o A B A AR L L TORE b - i -~ E -

Moo Imioims oo jo be ronslenst! 1o compdoin 10g fe highliphtod in frold Hods mind. A?taf;h on gddendum § nasesary.
B GG (00 G 1eVETsE Side
Otiglnct-Reglonal Cffice Dupllcate—Loy Tiplicate—invesiigaiions
OME B8 {9
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9\*%

4
p Alameda County Urban Runoff Clean Water Program '* br‘
'////////////’ A Consortium of ':27genci
Municipality: M\—fj 4 P Date of inspection; 2~/ - ?%

[ e
‘Fﬁ;@ﬁ Agency Conduct /Hccnon MWMQ "'("Wa Date of last inspection:
Inspector: o HFA  Facility 1D #: /S 27

Standard Industrial and Commiercial Business Inspection Checklist A Page 1 of 6

1. Background Imformation (as reported by Facility Contact) "

1. Name of Facility: Lol Hence C )’(4,7@' | 2. ACURIDE: |
3. Starting Date of Business: | & Business Owner: \_&(ﬂ_ é(# ?40 ¢ L
5, Facility Contact finclude title): //24 veeld %&Tt&r\ I 6. Phone No. of Contact: - IO
7. Site Address: 493? @% Aee y @éw &

8. Mailing Address: % -0 - /66)(‘\ /U / i lggﬁ?@f)@, y Cﬁl 7‘5?"7‘"/ /3

8, Property Owner (if different frnnrau.smess Owner) % 10. Phone No. 0 erty Owner: l

SRILA LIV “'\4 FIE-
11. Mailing ] ge.ss for Propertv Df/‘?’ / ' L& W 7(;1?"/ 9 1

12. Business Type: D/'M CQM.&V r13. Standard Industrial Classification Codes: ‘72_ { (p

14, Does facifity have Spill Brevention Plans?: yes R/ no
18. Is facility covered under a NPDES permit to discharge storm water? general 71  individual [J nonex/

18. Is facility covered under any other permits?
none(] air quality ﬁ/ sanitary sewer O underground storage tanks O

17. Operating Schedule: Continues throughout year Seasonal O ({circls the manths that the facility is in
operation] Jan Feb Mar Apr May “Jun Jul Aug Sep Oet Nov Dec

II. Monitoring (as reported by Facility Contact)

Is storm water sampled? yes O no y If yes, indicate sampling iocations on facility layout.
Sampling method: Sample monitoring: Parameters tested for:
grab O last sampling pH O TsS O
composite O date oil & grease O bicassay [
ather frequency of conductivity O other
sampling Toc O
III. Facility Layout I

Attach map(s that identify and describe focations of storm drains/inlets, outdoorfindoor {storm and sewer) drains, stor
water conveyance structures, storage areas, unit process areas, vehicle and heavy equipment wash and maintenance
areas, and storm water sampling locations. [f facility operator cannot provide an existing map, include a sketch on pag

See Attachmant A for sample facility map.

BAREVISE.TTL . OCT 04, 199] LITY OF CAKLAND



Facility Name: /ée//& W-E/. gc‘% er S Fac ID#: / 2 3 2

Date: ‘7 u"/ J/#

Standard Inspection Checklist A Page 2 of 6
IV. Outdoor Material Storage Areas - wﬂ&;ﬁ, d%’w Not Applicable O
1. How are outdoor storage areas cleaned swept (] wiped O ebsorbent materia! 1 other
2. How often &re outdoor storage aress cieaned? M ’,ﬁef fb‘f&ﬁ
3. Are materials stored in specified areas? yes}X no O
4. Are storage containers (Including drums) inspected regulary for cracks and leaks? yes E& no O
5. Are storage containers (including drums) free of cracksfeaks? yesﬁ no O
6. Are the coversfids of containers kept closed or are containers not exposed {o rainwater? yasy no O
7. If storage containers are cleaned, describe how wash water and/or the residual material is disposed.
B. Is the surface of the slorage area paved and impermeable? yerm no O
9. Where do surface drains in this area discharge? ne drains [J  stom dminsﬁ sanitary O  unknown O
10. Is the outdoor storage area-covered and unexposed to rainwalter? ye(f no O3
11. Has the potential for storm water runon or runoff from the storage areas been eliminated? yes O now’
12. Is the ground surface free of any stains or other signs of poliutants? yes {J no B

13. Describe best management practices {BMPs) used to prevent matarials from outdoor storage areas from contacting
storm water and discharging to storm drains.

Waste Disposal Areas and Practices M S».I_c_r“ Not Applicable O3

V.

1. Ara the lids on any waste dumpsters and/or trash compado‘rs onsite kept closed? yesw\ no O
2. Are dumpsters and/or trash compactors inspected regutarly for cracksfieaks? yes O naﬁ
3. Are dumpsters and/or trash compactors free of cracks/leaks? yes O no

4. Is the arez free of litter? yes [ noé
5. Where do drains discharge? no drains {J stom drains)( sanitary [J unknown O
6. Is waste storage arez enclosed or covered from rainfall? yes [T no‘§<
7. Has the potential for siorm water runon or runoff from the waste disposal areas been eliminated? yes O  no 1K
8. Is the floor/ground surface free of any stains or other signs of poliutants on the fioor? yes O no

9. Dascribe BMPs used to prevent pollutants from wasta disposal areas from contecting storm water and discharging

er) om(’h' r

tost m drain h 'DM W ng%amé W u’_\ @u&k(/
_ Lednen — fhuin B u i

CARCWISE TEL ; OCT 13, 19383 CITY OF CAULAND



;;:Zi:w Name: Q&ée_) %ﬂeg ’ /C&@M Fec I1D# / S? /

Standard Inspection Checkhst A Page 3 of 6
=
VI. Vehicle and Heavy Equipment Storage and Maintenance Areas o Nat Applicable 0O
o iy
4. Porking Areas and Access Roads -]/OU’ CU'/l W
1. Are vehicles and/or heavy equipment parked onsite? "Q no O
2. How often are parking arcas cleaned? @M [l W ;
3. Describe method for cleaning parking areas. W
4. Where do drains in parking areas discharge? no draing O storm drainsy( sanitary (J unknown O
5. Are parking areas covered or enclosed? yes% no\g'
6. Ara parking areas or access roads free of any sign of past spills? yes OO no 13(
7. Are parking areas or accesz roads free of signs of excesgive leaking from oil and/or motor fluids?

, yes OO na&é
B, Vehicle and Heavy Equipment Repair and Mzintenance Areas )\/ Z L Not AppW—\
7

1. Where do drains in repair and maintenance areas discharge?
no drains [0 storm draing

unknown [J

sanitary O]

2. Are repair ang maintenance activity areas onsite enclosed or covera unexposed to yves O ne O

rainwater?

3. Has the potential for storm water runon or from repair/maintenance areas been

aliminated? ves O no O

4. Is the floor/groun e of repair/maintenance aree frew of any stains or other signs of

yes &1 no O

pelluta
. Vehicle and Heavy Equipment Wash Aress ~; / A Not Applicable O

unknown O

. Where do drains in wash areas discharge? no drain O racycled O storm drains O

. Is wash area covered or enclosed and unexposed to rainwater? yes O no O

T"wash area been eliminated? yes O ne O

. Is the floor of the wash area fr stains or other signs of pollutants? yes O no O

. Describe BiP. to minimize the discharge of pollutants from access roads and vehicle
vy equipment parking, repair, maintenance, and wash areas to storm water.

C.

1

2

3. Has the potential for storm water runan or runoff fr
4

5

and

~

A\

«f

/ r.]
. /L@,[ Y W
VI. Rooftop Equipment WC//.\JI M Not Applicable

Describe the potential for pollutants from rooftop equipmetf to be exposed 10 storm water runoff (e.g. condensation,
exhaust gas, emissions, exposed motors/pumps, etc.).

————meee——

SAREVTSE TEL . OCT 0F. 1982 CITY OF DAKLAND



!;ac!i.tv Name: M C&Mﬂ/ Fac ID# _.Z_CZL

-~

Standard Inspection {Zheckhst A Page 4 of &

VII. Storm Water Conveyanée System and Spill Response/Prevention Practices Not Applicable ]

1. How often are storm drain inlats {including catch bagins) inspact, aintained, ancior cleane%
- 4
AJL,,\ 7*—4?«,”—&4
vacy

2. Describe method of cleaning.

3. Describe any testing for illicit connectionz to the storm drain systsm conducted by the facility
{e.g. visual inspaction, dye tests, etc.). .

flush with wateld™— other: _M&Z_

[

4. If there are any other areas onsita that may be exposed to storm water (a.g. process and/or work areas, indoor
storage areas, materials handling areas, etc.), fill out appropriate section of Attachment B,

& spill occur,

&b Sor Lo bese A

all araas of tha facility have been described O seg Attaschment B for further information O

5. Briefly describe BMPs taken to prevent s? from entering tha storm drsﬁn system and methods for clean-up should

X, Significant Materials {Materials that may hava potential to be released with storm water discharges)

Estimate degres of meterial exposure to storm water using Code: 0 - None

1 - Little Potential for exposure to storm water
2 - Some potential for exposure to storm water
3 - Great potential for exposure to storm water

{Code} Describa Materials if appropriate:

Raw MNaterials used in processing or

production ?@_.%

Finished Materizls D)

Netals (especially copper, lead, zinc)
golids (e.g. metal scraps) and solutions D

/ "
Hazardous Substances 7cC ,&Mﬂ,ﬂg Ne I/,?;d/b'ﬁ( Mf /Q(/t

Other O

Wasts Products /7. 4 b, f%va Mw}@(@tl//é*‘"

CrTY CF QAKLAND

BAREVISE,TEL ; OCY 08, 1333



Standard Inspection Checklist A

.D;;;'.:" (XIS TV IV F_l;L tﬁfﬁ_:;_&:f:' ») "o NI, L.> 2 V4

Page 5 of 6

X, Conclusions (to ba compieted by the Inspsctor)

1. For each zrea of activity, indicate a numerical code to describe the level of potential discharge to the storm
drains AND a letter code to describs the typs of potential discharge found.

Level of Potentizl Discharge: Type of Potential Discharge:

0 - not applicablz for facility A - illicit connaction

1 - little potential for pollutant discharge to storm drains B - where drain discharges unknown

2 - some potential for pollutant discharge to storm C - activity area and/or matarial exposed to storm

drains watar
3 - great potential for pollutant discharge to storm O - other {please spacify}
drains
Arczs of Activity: ’
Qutdoor Materizl Storage Areas 1 -
Waste Disposal Arees / ‘. S

Rootftop Equipment
Vehicle and Heavy Equipment Storage and Maintenance Areas

parking areas and access roads

repair and maintenance areas

wash areas

A
2
)

Other Araas:

2. Is a General Permit raquired? yes O no % qusstionable* O
“need clarification from Regions! Water Quality Cont oard whether permit is required.

3. Does the facility have 2 Storm Water Pollution Pravention Plan (SWPPP)? yes O n»E
yes [ no ﬁ(

4. [Cid the inspector use facility’s SWPPP during the inspection?
Describe outreach performed by inspector to promote the Alameda County Urban Runoff Clean Water Prograrm.

genaral ACURCWP brochureﬁSl industrial brochure {J
verbal &L BMP handouts (describe below) & bsle

Informed {facility that General Permit may be necessary (J Qther {describe below] ]

None i Warning Notice O
informal Viclation 0 Formal Viglation O

If a violation was identified, indicate date of follow-up inspection if scheduled:
follow-up inspection to be scheduled at a later datelD

8. Follow-up Activities:

ne follow-up inspection necessary {1
7. Tims to perform inspection: :24 hours

Recommended EII: ons:
. wt , oy Leals
§?z% m%:é e Sy anly

Com ments:()%-'? ' Wé”

%4;;_@

& ol I /A
ﬂ/uw J/W 3 toncr wz;@nmc wat cad

Facility Representative Signature: / / .// J Date: J M/ 9 -

Print Facmtv Rep. Name: lnspector s Signature:

CAREVIZE. TBY, ; OCT 12, 1993

- o
€Ty OF DASLAND



ATTACHMENT 7
EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE REGARDING SITE ACCESS



Alexander, Jeriann [FCL]

From: Jonathan W. Redding <JRedding@wendel.com>

Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2016 5:18 PM

To: 'Mehrdad Javaherian®; Alexander, Jeriann [FCL]

Subject: FW: Request for site access at 6251-6255 College Ave, Oakland

See below re: stated access requirements for invasive testing on Bouzos parcel. JNA, note
Bouzos Properties.

Jonathan W. Redding

Wendel, Rosen, Black & Dean LLP
1111 Broadway, 24th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607

(510) 219-8751 (Cell)

(510) 834-6600 (Office)

(510) 622-7697 (Direct)

{510) 808-4685 (Fax)
jredding@wendel.com

From: PDKing0000@aol.com [mailto: PDKing0000@aol.com]

Sent: Sunday, March 13, 2016 11:29 AM

To: jredding@wendel.com

Cc: ronpatelvidge@gmail.com; patrick@ellwoodcommercial.com

Subject: Fwd: Request for site access at 6251-6255 College Ave, Oakland

Hi Jonathan,

I am forwarding to you the site access authorization obtained for 6251-6255 College Ave in Oakland (the property located
upgradient of our property). This property is also the location of the former Kay's Cleaners.

Please review the request for indemnification by the property owner and let me know if you have any thoughts on how to
proceed with respect to the request. With respect to general liability issues P&D can provide the property owner with the
requested indemnification associated with site access. P&D is not able to provide assurances of indemnification for

any issues that may be related to the investigation findings.

if it can be demonstrated that a single offsite upgradient source is responsible for all detected PCE at the 6239 College
Avenue site, the implications for further Ron Elvidge and EFI liability and requirements for further work are

substantial. Similarly, if an offsite upgradient source can be demonstrated even with an on-site release identified for 6239
College Avenue, the implications for further Ron Elvidge and EFI liability and requirements for further work could also be
substantial.

Thank you!

Paul

From: danbouzos@gmail.com
To: paul.king@pdenviro.com




Sent: 2/3/2016 21:57.37 Pacific Standard Time
Subj: RE: Request for site access at 6251-6255 College Ave, Oakland

Paul:

We agree that you may place two wells on our property. One at 5 feet deep and one at 17 feet deep in the
area previously discussed, subject to proof of insurance; including a minimum liability of $2M and proof of
workers compensation. We must be notified at least 48 hours in advance and must be on site for the work. We
will also need copies of the two drawing that you had the other day showing the wells on the Red Hanger
property and the subsurface spread of the contamination. Final drawings must be provide showing the wells
on our property and a complete report of all findings. The completed wells must be flush with the level of the
concrete and must not create a trip hazard.

If any contamination is found then it is the your client’s responsibility to abate.

Vasilios Bouzos, Eleni Bouzos, and Bouzos Properties must be named additionally insured on the policy and
must be fully indemnified. A complete policy must be provided not just a coverage page and must be
acceptable to the owners. The policy is to be emailed to danbouzos@gmail.com 48 hours before work begins.

Please email to coordinate.

All communication must be in writing.

Looking forward to working with you.

Very truly yours,

Dan Bouzos

510.772.2435 cell/text

From: paul king@pdenviro.com [mailto:paul.king@ pdenviro.com}
Sent: Monday, February 01, 2016 3:59 PM




To: Danbouzos@gmail.com
Subject: Request for site access at 6251-6255 College Ave, Oakland

Hi Dan,

It was very nice meeting you Friday 1/29/16.

As we discussed, I am performing a subsurface investigation of dry cleaner chemical at the
property next door (to the south) of the 6251-6255 College Ave, Oakland property associated with
former dry cleaner operations at 6239 College Avenue. I am requesting permission to install some
soil gas wells in the alley behind 6251-6255 College Avenue so that we can determine if dry
cleaning chemicals are present in the soil gas adjacent to the 6251-6255 College

Avenue building. A map showing the locations of the proposed soil gas wells is attached.

Each of the two proposed soil gas wells will be installed in boreholes that are 6-inches in
diameter. A small diameter tube will be placed into each borehole, sand will be poured into the
borehole so that the lowermost two feet of the borehole is filled with sand and the lower end of
the tube is surrounded by the sand. The remaining portion of the boreholes will be filled with
cement and the top of the soil gas wells will be covered with a utility vault measuring
approximately 10 inches in diameter. Proposed soil gas well SG11 will be 7 feet deep, and
proposed soil gas well SG12 will be 17 feet deep.

Installation of the soil gas wells will be completed in approximately one day. All soil generated
during soil gas well installation will be removed from the site on the day that it is removed from
the ground. We will return to the site approximately two weeks after the wells are installed to
collect an air sample from the wells. All activities will be performed in a manner such that access
to the property is not obstructed and tenants are not inconvenienced. The wells will be removed
at some time in the future which has not yet been determined. All activities will be performed at

no cost to you.

As we also discussed, our investigation is being overseen by Mr. Keith Nowell of the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health. Mr. Nowell can be contacted at 510-567-6764 or by
e-mail at keith.nowell@acgov.org .

As we also discussed, the information regarding our investigation is available on-line at the
following link:

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.qov



Enter the desired address (6239 College Avenue, Oakland), and then click on the
Search button.

Hover the cursor over the green box that is visible on the map at the location of
the site until the cursor turns into a hand with a pointing finger, then left click
once and a window will pop up.

Left click once on the blue hyperlink name of the site that is in the window that
popped up (Red Hanger Kleaners).

On the second row of tabs left click once on Site Maps/Documents

Scroll down to see the most recent reports and communications.

Your providing us site access will be greatly appreciated so that we can assess if dry cleaner
chemical is present at your property and complete our investigation.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need any additional information.

Thank you!

Paul

Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Oakiand, CA 94610

(510) 658-6916 telephone
(510) 834-0152 facsimile
(510) 387-6834 cellutar
Paul.Kin denviro.com



CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

This e-mail message is confidential, is intended only for the named recipient(s) above, and may contain information that is privileged, attorney work product or exempt from
disclosure under applicable law. If you have received this message in error, or are not a named recipient(s), you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying
of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please immediately notify the sender by return e-mail and delete this e-mail message from your
computer. Thank you,

Thank you for considering the environment before printing this e-mail.
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